
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Jane Fulton (Extn 37611) 

24 October 2022 
 
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
An Extraordinary meeting of the Policy and Finance Committee will be held in the Council 
Chamber at Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on 
Thursday 3 November 2022 at 8.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Gunner (Chair), Pendleton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Dixon, 

Goodheart, Oppler, Roberts, Stanley and Dr Walsh 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. As this is an extraordinary meeting of the Committee there will be no Public 
Question Time, but of course you can still attend the meeting in person.  

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face-to-face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms. 

 
For any further information on the item to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda and are reminded that 
they should re-declare their interest before consideration of 
the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
1) the item they have the interest in 
2) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
3) the nature of the interest 
 

 

 
ITEMS PUT FORWARD FROM SERVICE COMMITTEES 
  
3. EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE HOUSING & 

WELLBEING COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2022  
(Pages 1 - 20) 

 To consider any recommendations from the extraordinary 
meeting of the Housing & Wellbeing Committee held on 3 
November 2022 at 6pm in relation to the Cost of Living Report 
and any financial implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


 
 

Arun District Council 

 

 
REPORT TO: EXTRAORDINARY, HOUSING & WELLBEING COMMITTEE, 

3 NOV 2022 

EXTRAORDINARY, POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE, 3 
NOV 2022 

SUBJECT: COST OF LIVING 

LEAD OFFICER: GEORGINA BOUETTE, WELLBEING & COMMUNITIES 
MANAGER  

LEAD MEMBER: COUNCILLOR JACKY PENDLETON 

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  
IMPROVING THE WELLBEING OF ARUN:  
To plan services, resources, amenities, activities, and places to help our community thrive 
Support the voluntary and community sector to provide services that help the most 
vulnerable in our community  

DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Wellbeing and Communities Group work with key partners to deliver a range of 
services to support the community.  Cost of living pressures are having an impact on a 
broad range of the community and those affected require information and support from a 
number of agencies.  It is important that those agencies have the necessary resources 
and that the services delivered are complementary and effort is not duplicated.   

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

A cost of living support package totalling £180,000 funded from interest on balances in 
2022/23. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. To outline the urgent cost of living pressures and propose measure to help mitigate 

some of the negative effects in the short term.   
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Housing and Wellbeing Committee: 
 

1.2. Approve the following initiatives totalling £180,000 to support the residents of the 
district during the cost of living pressures, subject to approval by the Policy and 
Finance Committee of funding (detailed in Appendix A): 

 
1.2.1. Energy Advice and Support £40,000 
1.2.2. Energy Efficiency Home Adviser £40,000 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

1.2.3. Funding support for local food banks £20,000 
1.2.4. Small grants to VCS organisations £25,000 
1.2.5. Cost of living co-ordinator post £55,000 

 
1.3. Recommend to the Policy and Finance Committee to approve a virement of 

£180,000 to fund the cost of living crisis initiatives identified in recommendation 
2.1  from additional interest on balances in 2022/23. 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. Council officers have been working with local partners to scope and assess the 

impact of the current and future cost of living pressures in Arun communities.  The 
findings are outlined in this report which includes information on work being 
delivered. The report also outlines proposals to provide further support for local 
communities, families, and residents in greatest need.   
 

3. DETAIL 
 
3.1. Council Officers have been working closely with the key local delivery partners 

involved in responding to the cost of livi
[...]
, Age UK West Sussex Brighton & 
Hove and the Arun Local Community Network. 
 

6. COMMENT OF THE INTERIM GROUP HEAD OF FINANCE/S151 OFFICER 
 

7.1 The increase in expenditure can be funded from a virement from additional interest 
on investment income in 2022/23, subject to approval by the Policy and Finance 
Committee.  

 
7. RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
7.1. None. 

Page 3



 

 
 

 
 
 

8. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE & 
MONITORING OFFICER 
 

8.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

9. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 

9.1. Additional temporary member of staff to coordinate the Council’s cost of living 
work  
 

10. HEALTH & SAFETY IMPACT 
 

10.1. None 
   
11. PROPERTY & ESTATES IMPACT 

 
11.1. None 

 
12. EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA)  

 
12.1. The proposal will support the universally services provided by voluntary and 

community sector partners. 
 

13. CLIMATE CHANGE & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

13.1. None 
   
14. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT  

 
14.1. None 

 
15. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT  

 
15.1. The resources will be used to bolster and promote universal services available 

to the community. 
 
16. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION / DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS  

 
16.1. None. 

 
 
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
Name: Georgina Bouette 
Job Title: Wellbeing & Communities Manager  
Contact Number: 01903 737605 

Page 4



 
 

Arun District Council 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Appendix A - Arun Local Community Network partnership priorities to support local cost of living pressures 
 
Why What How Who Cost Impact 

Increasing Energy 
Costs                                                

Energy advice and 
support 

Commission existing 
supplier 

Citizens 
Advice 

£40,000     
1 year 

Trusted partner has expertise and capacity 
to provide telephone and drop-in service for:                                                                                                                        
[...]
ake older people aware of 
what is available to them   

 
 
 

P
age 18



 

 
 

RISK 
AREA 

RISKS IDENTIFIED CAUSES EFFECTS 

 
Contextual 
Risk  
 

 
Covid resurgence / extreme weather (floods) – 
seasonal weather patterns  
 
Cost of Christmas 
 

 
Seasonal impacts   

 
May need to mobilise emergency responses to 
adverse weather conditions and increased 
health risks / demand e.g., covid.  
 
People may feel pressure to spend money 
celebrating Christmas, placing additional 
financial strain on limited household budgets  
 

 
EXISTING CONTROLS/ MITIGATING ACTIONS  

 
FURTHER ACTIONS 

 
Sussex Resilience Forum and WSCC Resilience 
Emergency Team:  VAAC/VCSE link to local Resilience 
Forum  
 
Covid resurgence – Arun Vaccinations Partnership and 
Autumn vaccination programme.  
 
Cost of Christmas – offer financial capability sessions along 
these lines? May be a way to draw people in. “How to still 
have a great Christmas on a budget” 
 
Possible initiatives of celebrating on a budget – with a link to 
sustainability  
 

 
Targeted vaccination initiatives  
 
Community awareness of emergency response 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Extraordinary Meeting of the Housing & Wellbeing Committee held on 3 November 2022



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

263 
 

 
 

POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

3 November 2022 at 8.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Gunner (Chair), Pendleton (Vice-Chair), Mrs Cooper 

(Substitute for Roberts), Cooper, Dixon, Goodheart, Oppler, Stanley 
and Dr Walsh 
 
 

 Councillors Gregory, Haywood and Yeates were also in attendance 
for all or part of the meeting. 

 
 
 
391. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 

An Apology for Absence had been received from Councillor Roberts. 
 
392. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
393. EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE HOUSING & WELLBEING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
          The Chair referred to the Extraordinary Meeting of the Housing & Wellbeing 
Committee that had been held immediately prior to this meeting and confirmed that the 
minutes from that meeting had been circulated to Members. 
  
          These minutes contained a recommendation at Minute 390 [Cost of Living 
Report] and the Chair read out the recommendation to the Committee.  This was asking 
the Committee to approve (1.3) a virement of £180,000 to fund the cost-of-living crisis 
initiatives identified in recommendation 1.2 from additional interest on balances in 
2022/23. It confirmed that if there were any monies outstanding, the matter would be 
reported back to the Housing & Wellbeing Committee for decision on spending. 
  
          The Chair invited debate on this recommendation.  A question was raised by 
Councillor Stanley over finances where he sought confirmation that any funding from 
Arun to the Citizens Advice would be allocated to supporting only Arun residents and 
not residents from any other authority.  Assurance was provided by the representative 
in attendance from the Arun and Chichester Citizens Advice that this would be the case.  
  
          Councillor Stanley then confirmed that he wished to make an amendment to the 
recommendation to read as follows (additions have been made using bold): 
  

“To approve (1.3) a virement of £180,000 to fund the cost-of-living crisis 
initiatives identified in recommendation 1.2 from additional interest on balances 
in 2022/23. If there are any monies outstanding it comes back to the Housing & 
Wellbeing Committee for decision on spending on items relating to the cost of 
living emergency”. 



Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

264 
 
Policy and Finance Committee - 3.11.22 
 
 
  
          This amendment was then seconded by Councillor Dixon. 
  
          As there was no discussion on this amendment, it was approved by the 
Committee. 
  
          The Chair then returned to the substantive recommendation, as amended, which 
was duly proposed by Councillor Pendleton and seconded by Councillor Cooper. 
  
          The Committee 
           
                     RESOLVED 
  

To approve (1.3) a virement of £180,000 to fund the cost-of-living crisis 
initiatives identified in recommendation 1.2 from additional interest on 
balances in 2022/23. If there are any monies outstanding it comes back to 
the Housing & Wellbeing Committee for decision on spending on items 
relating to the cost of living emergency. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.06 pm) 
 
 


